they deem appropriate; provided, that for purposes of this Section 11.12, the Affiliates of BioTime shall be deemed to refer only to the BioTime Subsidiaries.

[Signature Pages Follow]

 12.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Shareholder Agreement as of the date first written above.

 BIOTIME, INC.

 By: /s/ Aditya P. Mohanty

 Name: Aditya P. Mohanty

 Title: Co-CEO

SIGNATURE PAGE TO SHAREHOLDER AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Shareholder Agreement as of the date first written above.

 JUVENESCENCE LIMITED

 By: /s/ Gregory Bailey

 Name: Gregory Bailey

 Title: CEO

SIGNATURE PAGE TO SHAREHOLDER AGREEMENT

Exhibit 99.1

BIOTIME, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

(IN THOUSANDS)

BioTime, Inc.
Consolidated, as

Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for AgeX
Therapeutics,

Inc.,
Consolidated,

and the
Transaction   Notes  Pro Forma

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 27,207  $ (11,355)  (a)  $ 26,652
   10,800  (b)
Marketable equity securities   1,948   -   1,948
Trade accounts and grants receivable, net   1,693   (125)  (a)   1,568
Receivable from Juvenescence   -   10,800  (b)   10,800
Receivables from affiliates, net   2,076   54  (a)   2,130
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,571   (214)  (a)   1,357
Total current assets   34,495   44,455

Property, plant and equipment, net   5,014   (116)  (a)   4,898
Deposits and other long-term assets   229   (23)  (a)   206
Equity method investment in OncoCyte, at fair value   37,419   -   37,419
Equity method investment in Asterias, at fair value   29,359   -   29,359
Equity method investment in AgeX, at fair value   -   43,248  (c)   43,248
Convertible promissory note from Juvenescence   -   21,600  (b)   21,600
Intangible assets, net   5,735   (1,660)  (a)   4,075
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 112,251   $ 185,260

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 5,028  $ (1,021)  (a)  $ 4,007
Capital lease and lease liabilities, current   225   -   225
Promissory notes   120   -   120
Deferred license and subscription revenues   367   (213)  (a)   154
Deferred grant revenues   103   -   103
Total current liabilities   5,843   4,609

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Deferred rent liabilities, net of current portion   189   -   189
Lease liability, net of current portion   915   -   915
Capital lease, net of current portion   116   -   116
Liability classified warrants and other long-term liabilities   437   -   437
Deferred income taxes   -   -  (d)   -
TOTAL LIABILITIES   7,500   6,266

Commitments and contingencies

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

[…]

Preferred shares, no par value, 2,000 shares authorized; none issued and
outstanding as of June 30, 2018   -   -   -
Common shares, no par value, 250,000 shares authorized; 126,873 shares
issued and outstanding actual and pro forma, as of June 30, 2018   383,529   -   383,529
Accumulated other comprehensive income   1,082   -   1,082
Accumulated deficit   (283,630)   77,548  (e)   (206,082)
BioTime, Inc. shareholders’ equity   100,981   178,529

Noncontrolling interest   3,770   (3,305)  (a)   465
Total shareholders’ equity   104,751   178,994

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 112,251   $ 185,260

BIOTIME, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

BioTime, Inc.
Consolidated,
as Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for AgeX
Therapeutics,

Inc.
Consolidated   Notes  Pro Forma

REVENUES:
Grant revenue  $ 2,266   -   2,266
Royalties from product sales and license fees   227   -   227
Subscription and advertisement revenues   572   (572)  (f)   -
Sale of research products and services   182   (131)  (f)   51
Total revenues   3,247   (703)   2,544
Cost of sales   (215)   188  (f)   (27)
Gross profit   3,032   (515)   2,517
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Research and development   (12,293)   2,975  (g)   (9,318)
Acquired in-process research and development   (800)   800  (g)   -
General and administrative   (11,163)   2,360  (g)   (8,803)
Total operating expenses   (24,256)   6,135   (18,121)
Loss from operations   (21,224)   5,620   (15,604)
OTHER INCOME/(EXPENSES):
Interest income, net   105   (45)  (h)   60
Gain on sale of equity method investment in Ascendance   3,215   (3,215)  (h)   -
Loss on equity method investment in OncoCyte at fair value   (30,816)   -   (30,816)
Loss on equity method investment in Asterias at fair value   (19,573)   -   (19,573)
Unrealized gain on marketable equity securities   612   -   612
Other expenses, net   (663)   (160)  (h)   (823)
Total other expenses, net   (47,120)   (3,420)   (50,540)
LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (68,344)   2,200   (66,144)
Income taxes   -   -  (d)   -
NET LOSS   (68,344)   2,200   (66,144)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest   581   (509)  (j)   72
NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO BIOTIME, INC.  $ (67,763)  $ 1,691   $ (66,072)
NET LOSS PER COMMON SHARE:

BASIC AND DILUTED  $ (0.53)   $ (0.52)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OF COMMON STOCK
OUTSTANDING:
BASIC AND DILUTED   126,871   126,871

BIOTIME, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

BioTime, Inc.
Consolidated,
as Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for AgeX
Therapeutics,

Inc.
Consolidated   Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for OncoCyte   Notes  Pro Forma

REVENUES:
Grant revenue  $ 1,666  $ -   $ -   $ 1,666
Royalties from product sales and license fees   389   -   -   389
Subscription and advertisement revenues   1,395   (1,395)  (f)   -   -
Sale of research products and services   8   (5)  (f)   -   3
Total revenues   3,458   (1,400)   -   2,058
Cost of sales   (168)   168  (f)   -   -
Gross profit   3,290   (1,232)   -   2,058
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Research and development   (24,024)   5,756  (g)   784  (g)   (17,484)
General and administrative   (19,922)   3,919  (g)   605  (g)   (15,398)
Total operating expenses   (43,946)   9,675   1,389   (32,882)
Gain on sale of assets   1,754   (1,754)  (g)   -  (g)   -
Loss from operations   (38,902)   6,689   1,389   (30,824)
OTHER INCOME/(EXPENSES):
Interest expense, net   (692)   12  (h)   4  (h)   (676)
Gain on deconsolidation of OncoCyte   71,697   -   -   71,697
Loss on equity method investment in OncoCyte at fair value  (2,935)   -   -   (2,935)
Loss on equity method investment in Asterias at fair value   (51,107)   -   -   (51,107)
Loss on extinguishment of related party convertible debt   (2,799)   -   -   (2,799)
Other income, net   1,449   (113)  (h)   -  (h)   1,336
Total other income, net   15,613   (101)   4   15,516
LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (23,289)   6,588   1,393   (15,308)
Income taxes   -   -  (d)   -   -
NET LOSS   (23,289)   6,588   1,393   (15,308)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest   3,313   (595)  (j)   (682)  (j)   2,036
NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO BIOTIME, INC.  $ (19,976)  $ 5,993   $ 711   $ (13,272)
NET LOSS PER COMMON SHARE:
BASIC AND DILUTED  $ (0.17)   $ (0.12)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OF
COMMON STOCK OUTSTANDING:
BASIC AND DILUTED   114,476   114,476

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

(a) This adjustment reflects the deconsolidation of the consolidated assets and liabilities attributable to AgeX, including the carrying value of our
noncontrolling interest in AgeX, as of June 30, 2018, in accordance with ASC 810-10-40-4(c), due to a loss of control of AgeX that occurred on